



SLP(C)No.11663 of 2009 adopted the arguments of Dr.Singh vi,

Mr.Shyam Divan, learned senior counsel appearing for respondent No.1 in both the special leave petitions started his arguments.

At the threshold, Mr.Divan submitted that Mr.K.K.Gupta who was nominated by the Airport Authority of India to act as an Estate Officer in his client's case was not authorised to discharge the function of the Estate Officer because the Central Government had not issued any notification appointing him as Estate Officer under Section 3(a) of the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 1971.

After hearing Mr.Devan's arguments on the aforesaid issue, we enquired from the learned counsel representing the petitioners in the two cases to show whether any notification was issued by the Central Government appointing Mr.K.K.Gupta to act as an Estate Officer. Upon this, learned counsel made a request for adjournment to enable them to place on record additional documents.

As requested by the learned counsel, two weeks' time is granted for the purpose of filing additional documents.

They shall supply an advance copy to the counsel for respondent No.1.

3

List the cases on 16.08.2010.

(Satish K.Yadav)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master